

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

JEROMY HEDGES and KAYLA )  
HEDGES, Husband and Wife, )  
Individually, and as the Parents and )  
Next Friends of E.H., a minor, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. CIV-14-1145-R

TRAILER EXPRESS, INC. d/b/a )  
TRAILER EXPRESS )  
MANUFACTURING, INC., )

Defendant. )

**DEFENDANT TRAILER EXPRESS, INC. d/b/a TRAILER EXPRESS  
MANUFACTURING, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
PERSONAL JURISDICTION WITH BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

**Submitted by:**

Tim N. Cheek – OBA #11257  
D. Todd Riddles – OBA #15143  
Gregory D. Winningham – OBA #22773  
Tyler J. Coble – OBA #30526  
Cheek Law Firm, P.L.L.C.  
311 North Harvey Avenue  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
Telephone: (405) 272-0621  
Facsimile: (405) 232-1707  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction. .... 1

Facts Supporting Dismissal..... 2

Standard of Review. .... 3

Argument and Authorities ..... 4

**I. This Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Trailer Express..... 5**

**A. The standard for personal jurisdiction ..... 5**

**B. Trailer Express does not have continuous and systematic contact with the State of Oklahoma to support general jurisdiction ..... 6**

**C. Trailer Express lacks the minimum contacts necessary to impose specific jurisdiction in this case ..... 12**

Conclusion and Prayer for Relief..... 16

Certificate of Service..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES/AUTHORITY</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b><u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	12, 15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	6, 7
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	12
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	6, 7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	6
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	6
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	7, 12, 13-14, 15-16
<b><u>United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Heliquwest Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 385 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Benton v. Cameco Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir.2004) .....	3, 4
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Far West Capital, Inc. v. Towne</i> , 46 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1995). .....	5
<i>Intercon, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Internet Solutions</i> , 205 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir.2000) .....	3, 4
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5, 12
<i>Oswalt v. Scripto, Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Rusakiewicz v. Lowe</i> , 556 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Soma Medical International v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 196 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir.1999).....	9-11
<i>Ten Mile Indus. Park v. Western Plains Serv. Corp.</i> , 810 F. 2d 1518 (10th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Trierweiler v. Croxton &amp; Trench Holding Corp.</i> , 90 F. 3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1996).....	7, 12
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
